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Salt Production

486. Shri M. D. Mathur: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state

(a) the total strength of the labour employed in the production of salt at Didwana,

(b) whether it is a fact that there is no drinking water available at the work port for the labour,

(c) if so, what arrangements Gov ernment propose to make, and

(d) whether any labour welfare activity is contemplated there in the near future7

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Morarji D eni): (a)
The particulars o f labour employed month by month in 1955 and 1956 are given 1n the statement hud on the

Table [See Appendix II, Snnexure
No 78]

(b) There u no source o f drinking water available near the pan works.
There is a closed tank at Mata Stan yard about one mile from the pan works, in which rain-water is stored during the monsoon and utilized by the salt workers throughout the year

(c) A scheme for extension of the pipeline from Didwana town to the salt works is under consideration in consultation with the State Govern ment

(d) A shelter for labour has already been constructed Construction of 5 more shelters and 3 latrines for the labour is proposed to be undertaken shortly The Salt Department dispen sary at Didwana caters to the needs of the salt labour

Indians Kidnapped by Portuguese
Police

487. Shri Vajpayee: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to refer to the reply given to a Supplementary raised on Starred Question No. 135 on the 18th July, 1957 and state*

(a) the number of civilians and others kidnapped from within Indian territory by the Portuguese Police or Military m Goa during the last three years,

(b) how many of these still conti nue to be under detention or custody of the Portuguese authorities, and

(c) the steps Government have taken or propose to take to ensure checking this highhandedness of the Portuguese authorities*

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs (Shri Jawaharial
Nehru): (a) Four

(b) One
(c) The Government of India have strengthened the security arrange ments on Indo-Goa border and have given instructions to the border police to prevent recurrence of such inci dents In their protest notes, the

